
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2021 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

A Lee, N Reader, M Topping, R Sweeting, K Ellis and 
J McCartney 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests.  Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 November 2020. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/W7V2bWmlxcM
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

5.  Work Programme (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme. 
 

6.  Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2020/21 (July to September) 
(Pages 17 - 42) 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report which sets out 
Corporate Performance for Quarter 2 to 30 September 2020. 
 

7.  Education in Selby District - Revisited  
 

 Following on from the successful education themed meeting in February 2020, 
a chance to revisit education in Selby District and what the Council can do to 
work better with local schools and colleges that young people from Selby 
District attend.  
 
Attending the meeting are: 
 

- Phil Sayles – Principal at Selby College 
- Dave Barber – Executive Headteacher at Ebor Academy Trust 
- Tim Moat - Director of Communications and Development at Ebor 

Academy Trust 
- Andrew Dixon – Strategic Planning Manager at North Yorkshire County 

Council Children’s and Young People’s Service  
- Jane Le Sage – Assistant Director for Inclusion at North Yorkshire 

County Council Children’s and Young People’s Service 
- Amanda Newbold – Assistant Director for Education and Skills at North 

Yorkshire County Council Children’s and Young People’s Service 
 
 

 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/W7V2bWmlxcM


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 26 November 2020 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams:  
 

Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 
A Lee, N Reader, R Sweeting and K Ellis 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams:  
 

Dave Caulfield – Director of Economic Regeneration and 
Place, Stuart Robinson - Head of Business Development 
and Improvement, Angela Crossland – Head of 
Community, Partnerships and Customers, Peter Williams – 
Head of Finance, Laura Cobb – Community Safety Officer 
and Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present 
remotely via 
Teams: 

David Craven - Yorkshire Wildlife Trust and Martin Blakey 
– Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust 
 

 

 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Topping. 

 
26 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
27 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 24 September 2020 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

28 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor K Ellis to the Committee.  
 

29 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer presented the work programme for 
2020-21 to Members. 
 
The Committee considered the work programme and asked Officers if the 
item on the Council’s Covid-19 response could include information on 
partnership working; Members were keen to include as many 
representations as possible. 
 
The Chair of the Committee asked that a letter be drafted on behalf of the 
Committee to the Director of Public Health, Dr Lincoln Sargent, to thank 
him for all his work in North Yorkshire, as he was leaving his post in 
December to join another authority.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee: 
 
a) noted the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2020-21 and; 
 

b) agreed that a letter of thanks to Dr. Lincoln Sargeant 
should be sent on behalf of the Chair and the 
Committee to thank him for his work in North 
Yorkshire. 

 
30 YORKSHIRE WILDLIFE TRUST - BARLOW COMMON ACTIVITY 

REVIEW APRIL 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 2020 AND THE WILDLIFE 
HABITAT PROTECTION TRUST - HAMBLETON HOUGH ANNUAL 
REPORT 2019-20 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Partnerships Project Officer 
which asked Members to consider and comment on the annual reports of 
the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust (YWT) and Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust 
(WHPT) about the activity taking place at Barlow Common (managed by 
YWT) and Hambleton Hough (managed by WHPT). 
 
In attendance at the meeting were David Craven from the YWT and 
Martin Blakey from WHPT, who gave an overview of their annual reports. 
 
Members noted that whilst 2020 had been a very different year due to the 
pandemic, Barlow Common had not experienced any of the issues that 
other sites had, such as illegal raves. It was hoped that there would be 
further positive developments for the site and Yorkshire Wildlife Trust in 
the next twelve months.  
 
The Committee were informed that the replanting work had been fulfilled 

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

at Hambleton Hough, and whilst there had been some issues with fencing 
and damage to a sign, around £12k worth of trees had been planted. A 
minimal number of the planted trees had been stolen, but not in numbers 
that caused concern. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust - Barlow Common 
Activity Review April 2019 to September 2020 and the 
Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust - Hambleton Hough 
Annual Report 2019-20. 

 
31 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT TO 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
asked Members to consider the content of the report and make any 
comments on the Council’s financial results and budget exceptions. 
 
Members noted that the as a consequence of Covid-19, a revised budget 
was approved at Full Council on 22 September 2020 and accordingly, 
Quarter 2 outturn forecasts were largely in line with the revised budget, 
with 
[...]
d whether they were ambitious enough. Officers explained that 
as part of the revised budget, savings targets were also reviewed, but that 
some of the targets had not been achieved due to the resource 
requirements of the Covid-19 pandemic. Savings targets often meant 
additional work for Officers, which during the pandemic had proved to be 
difficult. 
 
Members suggested that some of the text in the report appendices should 
be made bigger so that figures were easier to read; Officers confirmed 
that they would look into improving this for future reports. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the Council’s financial results and 
budget exceptions in Quarter 2 in 2020-21. 
 

ii) To ask Officers to provide a response to the 
Committee’s query relating to the Council’s 
financial contributions to the Bawtry Road 
roundabout. 
 

iii) To ask Officers to enlarge some of the figures in 
the report appendices to make them easier to 
read. 

 
32 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q2 2020/21 

 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 

asked Members to consider the content of the report and make any 
comments on the Council’s treasury management in Quarter 2 of 2020-
21. 
 
Members noted that on average the Council’s investments totalled 
£73.9m up to the end of the second quarter, at an average rate of 0.68% 
and earned interest of £252k (£182k allocated to the General Fund; £70k 
allocated to the HRA) which was £55k above the year to date budget. 
However, cash balances were expected to gradually reduce over the 
year, and interest rates were now at unprecedented low levels; budgets 
were revised in Quarter 1 based on forecast returns in the region of 
£260k, a budget reduction of £225k. Latest estimates predicted returns of 
£331k, a surplus of £71k against the revised budget. The Bank Rate of 
0.10% was expected to remain in place for at least the next two years, 
and a Brexit trade deal was yet to be agreed. The position would be kept 
under review.  
 
Officers explained that in addition to investments held in the pool, the 
Council had £4.55m invested in property funds as at 30 September 2020. 

Page 4



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

The funds achieved 3.60% revenue return and 3% capital loss. This 
resulted in revenue income of £83.4k to the end of Quarter 2 and an 
‘unrealised’ capital loss of £140.6k. These funds were long term 
investments, and changes in capital values were realised when the units 
in the funds were sold. 
 
The Committee were informed that long-term borrowing totalled 
£52.833m at 30 September 2020, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; 
£51.233m relating to the HRA). Repayment was made in May 2020 of 
£6.5m HRA Debt. Interest payments of £1.917m were forecast for 
2020/21, a saving of £0.871m against budget. This was due to HRA 
budgets allowing for borrowing to support Housing Delivery, which had 
not been required to date. The Council had no short-term borrowing in 
place at 30 September 2020. 
 
Lastly, it as confirmed that the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing 
were not breached during this period. 
 
Members considered and noted the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee endorsed the actions of Officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Quarter 2 2020/21 and 
approved the report. 

 
33 COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2020-23 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Business 

Development and Improvement which asked Members to consider the 
content of the report and make any comments on the Council’s Delivery 
Plan 2020-23. 
 
Officers explained that the Council Plan had been agreed by Council in 
December 2019. The Plan set the strategic framework for the next ten 
years, retaining the vision ‘to make Selby district a great place’ and 
setting out four priority themes: ‘to make the Selby district a great place to 
live; enjoy; and grow – supported by a Council that delivers great value. 
 
The Committee noted that at that time, it was agreed to produce a more 
specific, three-year Delivery Plan. The Delivery Plan 2020-2023 provided 
the detail to support Council services and stakeholders to understand and 
share priorities for the next three years, and a framework against which to 
check and communicate progress.  
 
Members were informed that planning for the Council’s recovery from the 
Covid-19 pandemic had been underway since late April. The Council had 
been aligning itself to the wider recovery work across the county, and had 
undertaken an impact assessment and developed the planning along 
three lines: 
 

 supporting the local community to recover; 

Page 5



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

 supporting the local economy to recover; and  

 recovering as an organisation. 
 
The Council’s plans for recovery had been incorporated into the 
overarching Delivery Plan which had been updated and was being 
presented before the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report and the Council’s Delivery Plan 2020-23. 

 
34 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SCRUTINY TRAINING ON 9 OCTOBER 

2020 
 

 At this point the Chair altered the order of business on the agenda to take 
agenda item 11 – Recommendations from Scrutiny Training on 9 October 
2020 before agenda item 10 – Update on delivery of the 2018-2021 
Visitor Economy Strategy. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Democratic Services Officer 
which asked Members to consider the recommendations set out at 
Appendix A to the report and decide which ones they wish to take 
forward.  
 
Members noted that on 9 October 2020 some Scrutiny Committee 
members took part in training delivered by Link UK Ltd. titled ‘Best 
Practice for Effective Scrutiny’. As a result of the sessions, a number of 
recommendations were pulled together by those Members that attended 
and were attached at Appendix A to this report. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of being able to ask unscripted 
questions at meetings, and keeping Councillors effectively informed; for 
example, on issues such as the erection of scaffolding on Council homes 
in Member wards, which resulted in numerous queries from residents.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations as set out in Appendix A of 
the report be adopted.  

 
35 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF THE 2018 - 2021 VISITOR ECONOMY 

STRATEGY 
 

 The Head of Community, Partnerships and Customers joined the meeting 
at this point. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Culture, Visitor and Creative 
Economy Project Manager which asked Members to note the content of 
the report. 
 
Officers explained that in 2018 the Visitor Economy Strategy for Selby 
District was adopted and, in the autumn of 2018, Officers were recruited 

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

into two new posts (Culture, Visitor & Creative Economy Manager and 
Tourism Development Officer) with the primary function of delivering the 
strategy.   
 
The Committee noted that the strategy included an action plan, which set 
out the delivery focus. Impact was measured in a variety of ways, 
including project specific monitoring and evaluation, and annual 
commissioning of Selby District data using the Cambridge Model, which 
produced an industry respected tool for measuring the economic impact 
of tourism in a given area.   
 
Officers explained that establishing Selby District as a Great Place to Live 
and a Great Place to Grow meant using what sets it apart and makes it 
special, to attract visitors, to improve quality of life for residents and to 
encourage people to invest. Selby District was well-located and had many 
assets to be proud of, including a unique heritage story. The Visitor 
Economy Strategy and Cultural Framework recognised the importance of 
this in the Council’s plans for regeneration and revitalisation. It was 
explained to Members that culture could change lives and places for the 
better, as the neighbouring cities of Hull and Leeds had already 
demonstrated. Investment in arts and heritage could deliver quality of life 
for communities and directly enhance quality of place. 
 
Members asked a number of questions of Officers relating to the future of 
Welcome to Yorkshire and the local impact of events it had arranged such 
as the Tour de Yorkshire. The importance of involving local Members 
from the start of discussions around such events was emphasised by the 
Committee.  
 
Members suggested that the presentation given by Officers be 
disseminated to local parishes as well, as they were key components in 
the local visitor economy.  
 
The Committee agreed that the Selby 950 celebrations had been good for 
the district, and that the coronavirus pandemic had encouraged local 
people to explore their local neighbourhoods more. Members emphasised 
the importance of Officers checking that they had the correct permissions 
for the placement of banners and posters, as there had been some 
confusion over this in the past. Officers accepted that there had been 
some misunderstandings around this, but reassured Members that 
lessons had been learnt and advice would be sought in the future from 
the Planning department.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.13 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee Work Plan for 2020-21 
 

Please note that any items ‘called in’ will be considered at the next available meeting. Councillor Call for Action will also be considered at 
the next available meeting. PROVISIONAL DATES FOR 2020-21 – 22 October, 17 December, 25 February, 15 April 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Topic 
 

Action required 

13 AUGUST 
2020 

Annual Report 2019-20 
 

To consider and approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual report 
for 2019-20. 
 

Work Programme 2020-21 
 

To consider the Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2020-
21. 
 

Corporate Performance Report – Q3 and Q4 
 

To provide a progress update on delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan as measured by a combination of progress 
against priority projects/high level actions and performance 
against key performance indicators.  
 

Treasury Management Monitoring Report – Q3 
and Q4 
 

To consider the Council’s Treasury Management Activity for Q4 
and the performance against the prudential indicators. 
 

Financial Results and Budget Exceptions – Q3 
and Q4 

To consider the financial results and budget exceptions report for 
Q4. This report now also includes the Programme for Growth 
quarterly update. 
 

24 September 
2020 
 

Work Programme 2020-21 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2020-21. 
 

Housing Centres Working Group Report  To consider the final report and recommendations of the Housing 
Centre Working Group before referral to the Executive. Moved to 
September meeting from August to give more time for 
changes to be made after Working Group on 30 July. 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



6-monthly Emergency Planning Incidents 
Update 

To receive an update on incidents to which the Council’s 
Emergency Response Team have dealt with. There is no update 
to give so at this time, so this item has been removed from 
the agenda. 
 

North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults and 
Children Boards Annual Reports 2018-19  
  

To consider the annual reports of the North Yorkshire 
Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards for 2018-19. (Delayed 
due to Covid-19 from 2019-20 meeting year). 
 

Corporate Performance Report - Q1  
 

To provide a progress update on delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan as measured by a combination of progress 
against priority projects/high level actions and performance 
against key performance indicators.  
 

Financial Results and Budget Exceptions - Q1 To consider the financial results and budget exceptions report for 
Q1. This report now also includes the Programme for Growth 
quarterly update. 
 

Treasury Management - Monitor
[...]
easury Management - Monitoring Report - Q2 
 

To consider the Council’s Treasury Management Activity for Q2 
and the performance against the prudential indicators.  
 

Barlow Common and Hambleton Hough Annual 
Reports 2019-20 – Yorkshire Wildlife Trust and 
Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust 

To consider the annual reports by the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust and 
Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust for Barlow Common (YWT) and 
Hambleton Hough (WHPT).  
 

Work Programme 2020-21 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2020-21. 
 

Visitor Economy Strategy and Action Plan – 
Annual Review (including Tour de Yorkshire) –  
 

To consider the annual review of the Visitor Economy Strategy 
and Action Plan, including an assessment of the Tour de 
Yorkshire 2019. 
 

P
age 11



21 January 
2021 – 
MEETING 
CANCELLED 
 

6-monthly Emergency Planning Incidents 
Update 

To receive an update on incidents to which the Council’s 
Emergency Response Team have dealt with. If there is no 
update to give, this item will be removed from the agenda. 
 

Corporate Performance Report – Q2 
 

To provide a progress update on delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan as measured by a combination of progress 
against priority projects/high level actions and performance 
against key performance indicators.  
 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020-21  To consider and plan the Committee’s work plan for 2020-21.  
 

25 February 
2021 

Education in Selby District - Revisited Following on from the successful education themed meeting in 
February 2020, a chance to revisit education in Selby District and 
what the Council can do to work better with local schools and 
colleges that young people from Selby District attend.  
 
Attendees invited from Selby College, Scunthorpe College, 
Pontefract College, York College, Ebor Academy Trust, Hope 
Learning Trust York, NYCC Education Services.  
 

Corporate Performance Report – Q2 
 

To provide a progress update on delivery of the Council’s 

[...]
re theme for the Committee to consider, older and younger people. 
- Safety Advisory Group – suggested as a future topic at mid-cycle briefing; what they do, who is involved, how they offer advice to 

groups and what advice they offer. 
- Programme for Growth – suggested by Executive at Quarterly Scrutiny Chairs/Executive meeting in January 2020. 
- MP Nigel Adams – was meant to attend in March 2020 but cancelled due to Covid-19. To be rearranged for as soon as possible. 

Mr Adams’ office contacted for rescheduled date twice. 
- Community Partnerships – was provisionally due for consideration in April 2020 but cancelled due to Covid-19.  
- Industrial Units for rent owned by the Council – Require upgrading and improvements, currently void/empty and not generating 

income. Added to work programme following 13 August 2020 meeting. 
 
 

P
age 14



‘Deep Dives’/’Scrutiny in a Day’ Reviews 
 

- Review of Safer Selby Hub and Anti-Social Behaviour – suggested in 2018-19 
- Exploring the case for the provision of a temporary travellers site in the District – suggested in 2018-19 
- CEFs – suggested in 2019-20 
- Devolution, LEPs and Northern Powerhouse – All day/half day at Selby College with guest speakers from NHS, LEPs, Central 

Government, PCC, HS2, NYCC etc. Delayed due to Covid-19. 
- Housing Centres Working Group – set up in 2019-20 and work concluding in 2020-21 
- Voluntary Sector - Contracts, SLAs the Council has with the sector, amount awarded to the sector via CEFs and other grants or 

commissions – suggested by the Chair in May 2020 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: S/20/17   
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Scrutiny Committee 
Date:     25 February 2021 
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development and 

Im
[...]
020 attached at Appendix A to this report. 

 
4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 Please see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 

December 2020 attached at Appendix A to this report. 
 
4.4 Corporate Plan Implications 
 
 The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out long term plans to make Selby District 

a great place to do business, enjoy life, make a difference, supported by the 
Council delivering great value. An effective scrutiny function is essential to fair 
and transparent decision making, which underpins the work of the Council. 
This scrutiny function includes reviewing and scrutinising the performance of 
the Council in relation to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or 
particular service areas. The information contained in the report enables the 
Council to monitor its performance. 

 
4.5 Resource Implications 
 
 Please see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 

December 2020 attached at Appendix A to this report. 
 
4.6 Other Implications 
 
 Not applicable. 
 

 4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 Please see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 
December 2020 attached at Appendix A to this report. 

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Scrutiny Committee discharges the Council’s statutory overview and 

scrutiny functions and as such has responsibility for reviewing the Council’s 

Page 18



performance; the Committee’s comments and observations on performance 
are welcomed.  

 
6. Background Documents 

 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Executive Report – 3 December 2020 
Appendix B – (Appendix A of Executive Report 3 December 2020) - 
Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2020-21 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Victoria Foreman 

 Democratic Services Officer 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292046 

 
 

 
 

Page 19

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/20/26 
___________________________________________________

Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 February 2021 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams:  
 

Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 
A Lee, N Reader, M Topping, R Sweeting and 
J McCartney 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams:  
 

Dave Caulfied – Director of Economic Regeneration and 
Place, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present 
remotely via 
Teams: 
 

Phil Sayles – Principal at Selby College, Dave Barber – 
Executive Headteacher at Ebor Academy Trust, Tim Moat - 
Director of Communications and Development at Ebor 
Academy Trust, Andrew Dixon – Strategic Planning 
Manager at North Yorkshire County Council Children’s and 
Young People’s Service, Jane Le Sage – Assistant 
Director for Inclusion at North Yorkshire County Council 
Children’s and Young People’s Service, Amanda Newbold 
– Assistant Director for Education and Skills at North 
Yorkshire County Council Children’s and Young People’s 
Service 

 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Ellis. 

 
37 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
38 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

November 2020. 
 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

RESOLVED: 
To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 25 November 2020 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
39 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair announced that agenda item 6 – Corporate Performance 

Report Quarter 2 – July to September 2020 would be deferred and 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Committee also noted that the order of business on the agenda 
would be amended in order for agenda item 5 – Work Programme to be 
taken at the end of the meeting.  
 

40 EDUCATION IN SELBY DISTRICT - REVISITED 
 

 The Chair and Committee welcomed to the meeting the following 
attendees: 
 
- Phil Sayles – Principal at Selby College 
- Dave Barber – Executive Headteacher at Ebor Academy Trust 
- Tim Moat - Director of Communications and Development at Ebor 
Academy Trust 
- Andrew Dixon – Strategic Planning Manager at North Yorkshire County 
Council Children’s and Young People’s Service 
- Jane Le Sage – Assistant Director for Inclusion at North Yorkshire 
County Council Children’s and Young People’s Service 
- Amanda Newbold – Assistant Director for Education and Skills at North 
Yorkshire County Council Children’s and Young People’s Service 
 
North Yorkshire County Council 
 
The representatives from North Yorkshire County Council spoke first and 
gave a detailed presentation covering matters related to education in the 
district, including Covid-19 outbreak management, the upcoming 
reopening of schools on 8 March 2021, special educational needs (SEN) 
school provision, pupil exclusions and absences, home education, the 
Selby Hub and the Selby Locality Board. 
 
Members asked questions following on from the presentation, firstly 
relating to the proposed SEN school in Osgodby. Members noted the 
feelings of local people on the scheme and how the application and plans 
for it had been handled. Officers confirmed that the school would provide 
for a range of children with various needs, and that progress with its 
development had been delayed due to Covid-19. There had been positive 
discussions with both the academy trust and the Department for 
Education in relation to the school and its design.  
 
The Committee noted that initial discussions had been undertaken with 
local residents about the school, but that designs had moved on since 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

that point; Members were reassured that residents would be given the 
opportunity to make their concerns known and to have a right to reply as 
part of the statutory planning process. The next step for the project was 
timelines.  
 
Officers explained to the Committee some other pieces of work that had 
been completed or were in hand, including extensions at Hambleton and 
Staynor Hall Primaries, an extension to the Sherburn Hungate Primary 
School in the summer, expansion work at Barlby Common Primary 
School, and lastly the plan to keep Kirk Fenton Primary under review.  
 
Members noted the potential for a new settlement at Burn and expansion 
of housing in Eggborough, and the resulting effects of these on education 
in these areas, as well as the use of developer contributions, such as 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 payments. The 
Committee also asked about the increase in school admission appeals, 
particularly in relation to transport. 
 
Councillor W Nichols left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 
Officers explained that the education, health and care plans for pupils 
were more robust than the previous statements; a pupil’s needs were 
drawn together and addressed as a whole, with the care plans also being 
more enforceable. Parents and carers had stronger powers and there 
were strict timelines to adhere to; the right to a tribunal was still included, 
but with additional steps for mediation.  
 
The Director of Economic Regeneration and Place assured the 
Committee that the Council had worked closely with colleagues in 
education from North Yorkshire County Council when developing the new 
Local Plan; education need in the district had been clearly identified.  
 
A question was raised regarding the potential for significant development 
in and around Tadcaster, and the need for more school places. Officers 
confirmed that this had been considered and that detailed discussions 
about this were ongoing. Members were interested to note that there was 
currently a surplus of places in Tadcaster primary schools, but that the 
availability of secondary school places was more complex. 
 
Ebor Academy Trust 
 
The Committee then heard from the representatives from Ebor Academy 
Trust who gave an overview of the schools in their estate, how they had 
coped with the pandemic, and how there may be further changes to some 
of their schools. 
 
The Ebor Academy Trust comprised 24 schools in total. Members noted 
the challenges posed by remote learning during the lockdown, and that 
the trust were pleased to see schools returning from 8 March 2021. 
Access to the internet had been an issue for some families from deprived 
areas, which in turn lead to challenges around assessments, pupil 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

feedback and the monitoring of lessons. Flexibility had been essential, 
and real progress had been made regarding improved collaborative 
working due to more remote learning; whilst it had been challenging, the 
trust had learned a great deal throughout the pandemic. 
 
Members were pleased that attendance and engagement had been 
generally good, with attendance within the trust’s schools higher than the 
national average; there had been an ongoing focus on wellbeing, for 
which there was a strong plan in place. The notice that had been given 
ahead of schools reopening had been very useful and allowed the trust to 
prepare fully for the return of pupils.  
 
Selby College 
 
The Principal of Selby College gave Members an update as to how the 
college had fared throughout the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The Committee noted that students had adapted to remote learning 
relatively well and that changes to the college had created a Covid-safe 
environment. The college had seen a few cases of coronavirus, but these 
had not been because of internal transmission. Some classes were 
maintained on campus, such as those that were practical in nature, but 
most students had moved to remote learning. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that preparations were underway for the 
return of students in March, including the scaling up of lateral flow testing 
on campus. Teacher-led assessments would progress so that students 
could move on to the next step of their education. Covid-19 had been the 
primary challenge in the past year, but despite this there had still been 
positive developments for the college, including capital investments, 
becoming a training partner for Siemens Mobility in Goole, sponsorship 
from Drax Power (investment from which aided STEM education) and 
preparations for the delivery of the college’s three ‘T’ levels of technical 
qualification. 
 
The Principal explained that the college was also keen to do more to 
support 16- to 24-year-old NEETS (young people not in education, 
employment or training) by supporting pupils transitioning to college, 
working with employer partners, continuing educational apprenticeships 
and maintaining the vast majority of students on courses.  
 
Members thanked all the guests for attending the meeting of the 
Committee, and expressed their pride in education in the district, 
including Selby College and its work, for all it did for young people across 
the district. 
 

41 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members briefly considered the work programme and noted that the item 
on housing repairs would now be considered at the meeting of the 
committee in March 2021.  



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the 2020-21 work programme.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.34 pm. 


